
Please note: Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded.

Agenda compiled by:
Steven Courtney
Governance and Scrutiny 
Support 
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel: 3788666

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Steven Courtney
Tel: 3788666

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
(YORKSHIRE & THE HUMBER)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Friday, 12th January, 2018 at 10.30 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for all Members of the Committee at 10:00 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

D Brown - Hull City Council

J Clark - North Yorkshire County Council

M Dickerson - North East Lincolnshire Council 

H Douglas - City if York Council

M Greenwood - Calderdale Council

V Greenwood - Bradford MDC

B Hall - East Riding of Yorkshire Council

H Hayden (Chair) - Leeds City Council

W Johnson - Barnsley Council

P Midgley - Sheffield City Council

H Mumby-Croft - North East Lincolnshire Council

B Rhodes - Wakefield Council

A Robinson - Doncaster MBC

S Sansome - Rotherham MBC

E Smaje - Kirklees Council 

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified on 
this agenda.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  - 5 
JULY 2017

To approve as a correct record minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 5 July 2017.

1 - 4

7  CONGENITAL HEART DISEASE SERVICES 
FOR ADULTS AND CHILDREN: FUTURE 
COMMISSIONING ARRANGEMENTS

To consider a report from Leeds City Council’s 
Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support setting 
out details of NHS England’s final decisions on the 
commissioning of congenital heart disease 
services for adults and children across England; 
alongside submissions from Leeds Teaching 
Hospitals NHS Trust and Children’s Heart Surgery 
Fund. 

5 - 
136



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

8  THE JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (YORKSHIRE AND THE 
HUMBER): SUMMARY OF ACTIVITY AND THE 
FUTURE ROLE

To consider a report from Leeds City Council’s 
Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support 
presenting an activity summary of the Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and 
the Humber), alongside other key events, from 
January 2011; and providing an opportunity for the 
Joint Committee to consider its future role.

137 - 
174

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting to be held on Friday, 12th January, 2018

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
(YORKSHIRE & THE HUMBER)

WEDNESDAY, 5TH JULY, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor H Hayden in the Chair

Councillors Douglas, Marilyn Greenwood, 
Vanda Greenwood, Johnson, 
Betty Rhodes, Robinson and Liz Smaje

Apologies Councillors D Brown, J Clark, Dickerson, 
B Hall, Midgley, Mumby-Croft 
and Sansome

35 Opening remarks 

In the first meeting as Chair of the Joint Committee, the Chair opened the 
meeting and welcomed all those in attendance.

Prior to commencing the formal business, the Chair invited those members of 
the Joint Committee in attendance to give a briefing introduction.  

36 Late Items 

A submission from Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust was submitted in 
relation to Item 7 – Proposals to Implement Standards for Congenital Heart 
Disease for Children and Adults in England – Consultation (Minute 40 refers).

The details had been made available to members of the Joint Committee and 
were available on Leeds City Council’s website.

37 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests made at the 
meeting.

38 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence had been received and were recorded as follows:
 Councillor D Brown – Hull City Council
 Councillor J Clark – North Yorkshire County Council 
 Councillor M Dickerson – North East Lincolnshire Council
 Councillor B Hall – East Riding of Yorkshire Council
 Councillor P Midgley – Sheffield City Council

 Councillor H Mumby-Croft – North Lincolnshire Council
 Councillor S Sansome – Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council

 
There were no substitute members in attendance.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting to be held on Friday, 12th January, 2018

39 Minutes of previous meetings - 25 November 2014 and 28 November 
2014 

The draft minutes of the meetings held on 25 November 2014 and 28 
November 2014 were presented and agreed as accurate records.

There were no matters arising from the minutes identified at the meeting.

RESOLVED – That the draft minutes from the meetings held on 25 November 
2014 and 28 November 2014 be agreed as a correct record. 

40 Proposals to implement standards for congenital heart disease for 
children and adults in England - consultation 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support (Leeds City Council) 
submitted a report that introduced details of NHS England’s consultation on its 
proposals to implement standards for congenital heart disease (CHD) 
services for children and adults in England.

The following details were appended to the report:
 The new review of Congenital Heart Disease in England – the Joint 

Committee’s consultation response (December 2014); 
 Proposals to implement standards for congenital heart disease services 

for children and adults in England – an NHS England consultation 
document (February 2017);

 Draft response to consultation on Congenital Heart Disease Services – 
Children’s Heart Surgery Fund (July 2017)

A consultation response from Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust was also 
submitted to the meeting (Minute 36 refers). 

The following representatives were in attendance for consideration of the 
item:
 Robert Cornall – Regional Director Specialised Commissioning (North), 

NHS England
 Ben Parker – Project Development Manager, CHD Programme, NHS 

England 
 Debra Wheeler – General Manager, Yorkshire and Humber Congenital 

Heart Disease Network
 Dr Elspeth Brown – Consultant Cardiologist, Leeds Teaching Hospitals 

NHS Trust
 Dr John Thompson – Consultant Cardiologist, Leeds Teaching Hospitals 

NHS Trust

The Principal Scrutiny Adviser gave a briefing introduction and highlighted the 
information presented to the Joint Committee for consideration.  

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting to be held on Friday, 12th January, 2018

Representatives from NHS England were then invited to introduce the 
proposals in more detail, and proceeded to deliver a presentation covering the 
following areas:
 Aims of the discussion;
 Background to congenital heart disease and the agreed model of care;
 The rationale and case for change;
 An outline of the agreed service standards and associated implications;
 The process of assessment of current providers against the agreed 

service standards, and associated outcomes;
 Applying the agreed standards, the current proposals and associated 

impacts; and,
 Details of the consultation process, including confirmation that the 

deadline for consultation responses was midnight, Monday 17 July 2017.

The Joint Committee welcomed the range of information provided as part of 
the agenda papers and presented at the meeting.  

The Joint Committee also confirmed its primary focus was on the potential 
impacts and implications of any proposals on the children, adults and their 
families across Yorkshire and the Humber; particularly in relation to the main 
questions being posed by NHS England around the proposed 
decommissioning of (level 1) surgical services from:
 Central Manchester University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust (adult 

service); 
 Royal Brompton and Harefield NHS Foundation Trust (services for adults 

and children); and,
 University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust (services for adults and 

children) 

In considering these specific proposals, the Joint Committee did not feel it 
appropriate to comment on the impact of the proposals for the children, adults 
and their families from those areas most directly impacted by the proposed 
decommissioning of services.

In considering all the remaining information presented to the meeting, 
members of the Joint Committee raised and discussed a number of areas, 
including:
 Assurance about Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust progress towards 

meeting the agreed standards.
 Assurance about the implications of NHS England’s proposals for 

children, adults and their families across Yorkshire and the Humber.  
 Concerns around the current ‘…fragility of the Adult Congenital Heart 

Disease (ACHD) service in Manchester’ and the specific implications for 
Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust and its patient population.  

 Support the call from Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust for a ‘rapid co-
ordinated response’ to ensure contingency plans can be put in place 
ahead of the planned transition of services to Liverpool.   

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting to be held on Friday, 12th January, 2018

 NHS England’s position around services delivered in Newcastle not 
currently meeting the agreed service standards in terms of activity levels 
or co-location of specific services – with no robust plans to do so within 
the required timeframe.  

 Newcastle’s unique position in relation to delivering services and caring 
for patients with advanced heart failure (including heart transplantation 
and bridge to transplant).  

 Concern that the future delivery of the highly specialised services 
currently delivered at Newcastle continued to be unresolved some 4 years 
after the original Safe and Sustainable review was halted.

Members of the Joint Committee also expressed a desire to be kept informed 
of the outcome of the consultation; its conclusions and NHSE’s future 
decision-making arrangements and timescales regarding the future delivery of 
congenital heart disease services in England.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That a response on behalf of the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Yorkshire and the Humber) be drafted, setting out the main 
observations made at the meeting and reflecting the comments 
previously submitted during the development of the standards and 
subsequent consultation in 2014.

(b) That the response on behalf of the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Yorkshire and the Humber) be submitted to NHS England 
by the revised consultation deadline of midnight on 17 July 2017.

41 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

The date and time of the next meeting of the Joint Committee was to be 
determined.

Following conclusion of all the discussion, the Chair thanked all those present 
for their attendance and contribution to the meeting.

The meeting closed at 3:25pm.

Page 4



Report of Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support

Report to Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the 
Humber) 

Date: 12 January 2018

Subject: Congenital Heart Disease Services for Adults and Children: Future 
Commissioning Arrangements

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No
If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implica
[...]
n response

Introduction

The purpose of this statement is to set out the views of the Joint Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the Humber) in relation to the NHS 
England’s proposals to implement standards for Congenital Heart Disease (CHD) for 
children and adults in England.  The consultation was launched on 9 February 2017 
and due to conclude at midnight on 17 July 20171.    

This response sets out the main observations of the joint committee following its 
meeting held on 5 July 2017 and the comments previously submitted during the 
development of the standards and subsequent consultation in 2014.

Background

The Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the Humber) – 
the JHOSC – is a single representative body for the 15 top-tier local authorities 
across Yorkshire and the Humber.  The JHOSC was initially established (in March 
2011) to consider the Safe and Sustainable Review of Children’s Congenital Cardiac 
Services in England, the associated proposals and respond to the options presented 
for public consultation.

Since being established, the JHOSC has some considerable experience considering 
the services, and proposed changes to those services, for children and adults 
affected by Congenital Heart Disease (CHD).  The meeting held on 5 July 2017 
represented the 20th meeting of the JHOSC considering the proposals and 
implications of the various reviews of services for children and adults affected by 
CHD.  

The JHOSC’s previous work, reports and findings were fundamental to the Secretary 
of State’s decision to halt the Safe and Sustainable Review in 2013. Subsequently, 
the JHOSC was actively engaged in NHS England’s new review of CHD services 
and the development of the service standards, which concluded with a formal 
consultation response in December 2014. 

Throughout its work, the JHOSC has always been focused on the potential impacts 
and implications of any proposals on the children, adults and their fam
[...]
ated that the legacy of historical spending patterns is likely to have led to a lower level of investment in 
specific areas across service providers.

Page 10



Appendix 1 

The JHOSC did not consider any additional information regarding these matters; 
however it again noted and would support the specific comments from the Chief 
Executive of LTHT, calling for financial support for the provider networks (required as 
part of the standards for Level 1 surgical centres) to be specifically funded by NHSE 
– similarly to Operational Delivery Networks (ODNs) across other commissioned 
services.  

Networks
Despite the importance and strength of network arrangements being a key feature of 
the agreed standards; the JHOSC previously expressed its disappointment that 
since NHS England formed in April 2013, the dedicated managerial support for the 
network had ceased to exist.  Despite this, at its most recent meeting, the JHOSC 
was pleased to have in attendance the recently appointed General Manager of the 
Yorkshire and Humber Congenital Heart Disease Network.  However, the comments 
from the Chief Executive of LTHT (detailed above) are particularly pertinent and 
supported by the JHOSC.

In addition, the current uncertainty around the long-term future of services provided 
by Newcastle may impact on future network arrangements and any future and/or 
ongoing financial support for the network will need to consider both the physical 
geography and size of the network; alongside the size of population served.  

Summary

In general, the JHOSC once again recognises and welcomes NHS England’s more 
open and transparent approach in relation to decisions regarding the future 
commissioning of congenital heart disease services (for children and adults).  
However, the JHOSC did not feel it appropriate to comment on the impact of 
the proposals for the children, adults and their families from those areas most 
directly impacted by the proposed decommissioning of services.  

N
[...]
tion of flow of blood to the lungs in new born 
babies. It’s now a preferred alternative to heart surgery, and represents the first time 
a keyhole technique has been proven to give superior results to surgery.

 Patients with more complex surgical needs who previously needed to be referred to 
London are now being treated at the Unit. 

 New staff have been recruited in psychology, and there is an increase in specialist 
cardiac nurses. 

The Children’s Heart Surgery Fund Continues To Support the Unit

 We have approved over £400k worth of grants to the Heart Unit this year.

 We have pledged £1.25 million towards the new heart theatre under a campaign 
called Keeping the Beat (www.chsf.org.uk/keeping-the-beat/). Supporters have 
raised the majority of a further £500,000 towards equipment and infrastructure and 
we are almost on target. 

Page 134

http://www.chsf.org.uk/keeping-the-beat/


Appendix 5 

 The charity funded one of the consultants, Dr Bentham, to undertake a fellowship 
year in Boston, USA where he learnt some of the techniques intrinsic to the 
pioneering stent procedure.

 Dickie Bird has become our most recent Ambassador. He has undertaken ward visits 
meeting patients, their families and staff giving them all a huge boost. On top of that, 
he has generously donated £30,000 of his own money towards the Keeping The Beat 
fund.

 Thanks to generous donations from all our supporters we will be celebrating our 30th 
anniversary of supporting patients and their families in the new year. 

Sharon Coyle
CEO 
Children’s Heart Surgery Fund

07929 509189
0113 392 8531
www.chsf.org.uk

Page 135

http://www.chsf.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support

Report to Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the 
Humber) 

Date: 12 January 2018

Subject: The Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the 
Humber): Summary of activity and the future role

Are spec
[...]
-specialists will be a 
thing of the past. Over time the full range of standards will be implemented with the 
help of more formal networked working, and including better information, 
communication and support which patients told us is so important. Commissioners, 
hospitals and patients alike will have access to a wider range of measures that can 
tell us all how well services are doing and help inform further improvements.’ 

3.4 The details in this report and the associated attachments are presented to the 
JHOSC to provide an opportunity for members of the JHOSC to formally review its 
work and consider its future role.    

4 Recommendations

4.1 The Joint Committee is asked to consider the details set out this report and consider 
the future role of the JHOSC.   

5 Background papers1 

5.1 None used

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 139



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1

Review of Congenital Heart Disease in England

Timeline (from January 2011) 

Event Date

Regional Health Scrutiny Network meeting, supported by Centre for 
Public Scrutiny (CfPS) including a discussion around Safe and 
Sustainable Review of Children’s Congenital Cardiac Surgery Services 
and the establishment of a Joint Scrutiny Committee to consider the 
proposals and respond to any consultation. 
Chaired by Cllr Mark Dobson.

January 2011

Joint Committee of Primary Care Trusts (JCPCT) agrees outline 
business case and basis for public consultation February 2011

Public consultation around the future of Children’s Congenital Heart 
Services in England launched March 2011

Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and Humber) 
(Joint HOSC) formally established March 2011

New JHOSC Chair appointed (Cllr Mulherin) May 2011

Consultation period for HOSCs ext
[...]
evious meeting  - 5 July 2017
	7 Congenital Heart Disease Services for Adults and Children: Future Commissioning Arrangements
	2 Appendix 1 - JHOSC response to CHD implementation consultation
	3 Appendix 2 - NHSE report - CHD Services future commissioning arrangements
	Appendix 1: Implementation Schedules
	North West of England
	University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust
	Royal Brompton and Harefield NHS Foundation Trust


	4 Appendix 3 - NHSE report - Consultation report
	Extra Corporeal Membrane Oxygenation

	5 Appendix 4 - LTHT submission
	6 Appendix 5 - CHSF submission

	8 The Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the Humber): Summary of activity and the future role
	2 Appendix 1 - CHD JHOSC timeline (from January 2011)
	3 Appendix 2 - Terms of Reference (December 2013)
	Front cover (Terms of Reference)
	1 Terms of Reference (agreed) - December 2013
	2 Appendix 1 13_04_30 IRP summary
	3a Appendix 2a 13_07_31 NHSE letter to SofS
	3b Appendix 2b 13_07_18 NHSE Board report
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page







Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (YORKSHIRE & 
THE HUMBER) 

 
FRIDAY, 12TH JANUARY, 2018 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor H Hayden in the Chair 

 Councillors Clark, Johnson and Smaje 
 

Apologies Councillor  Brown, Dickerson, Douglas, 
M Greenwood, V Greenwood, 
Hall, Midgley, Mumby-
Croft, Rhodes, Robinson and 
Sansome 

 
42 Late Items  
 

There were no late items of business and no supplementary information 
submitted to the meeting. 
 

43 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest declared at the 
meeting. 
 

44 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence had been received and were recorded as follows: 
 

 Cllr D Brown – Hull City Council 

 Cllr M Dickerson – North East Lincolnshire Council 

 Cllr H Douglas – City of York 

 Cllr M Greenwood – Calderdale Council 

 Cllr V Greenwood – Bradford MBC 

 Cllr B Hall – East Riding of Yorkshire Council 

 Cllr P Midgley – Sheffield City Council 

 Cllr H Mumby-Croft – North Lincolnshire Council 

 Cllr B Rhodes – Wakefield Council 

 Cllr A Robinson – Doncaster MBC 

 Cllr S Sansome – Rotherham MBC  
 

It was noted that Cllr S Evans had replaced Cllr S Sansome as Rotherham 
MBC’s representative on the Joint Committee.  Cllr S Evans had also sent his 
apologies for absence. 
 
There were no substitute members in attendance. 

45 Minutes of the previous meeting  - 5 July 2017  
 

RESOLVED - That the draft minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2017 be 
agreed as an accurate and correct record.  



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

 
46 Congenital Heart Disease Services for Adults and Children: Future 

Commissioning Arrangements  
 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support (Leeds City Council) 
submitted a report that presented details of NHS England’s final decisions on 
the commissioning of congenital heart disease services for adults and children 
across England. 
 
In following representatives were in attendance for consideration of the item: 
 

 Julian Hartley – Chief Executive, Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 

 Dr Elspeth Brown – Consultant Cardiologist, Leeds Teaching Hospitals 
NHS Trust 

 Debra Wheeler – General Manager, Yorkshire and Humber Congenital 
Heart Disease Network 

 Jo Quirk – Lead Nurse,  Yorkshire and Humber Congenital Heart Disease 
Network 

 Dr Michael Gregory, Regional Clinical Director Specialised 
Commissioning (North of England)  

 
The Joint Committee noted that the Chief Executive of Children’s Heart 
Surgery Fund (CHSF) – Sharon Coyle – who had been due to attend the 
meeting, had sent her apologies due to illness.  However, members of the 
Joint Committee wished to formally thank the Chief Executive for her support 
and contributions to the work of the Joint Committee, in addition to the work 
and on-going support provided by CHSF to children and families across 
Yorkshire and the Humber.   
  
The representatives in attendance addressed the Joint Committee to 
summarise the information submitted to the meeting and provide an update 
on progress at Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust.   
 
Some of the main points raised included: 
 

 Confirmation that congenital heart disease services for adults and children 
remained an important issue for Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust. 

 Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust’s appreciation for the work 
undertaken by the Joint Committee. 

 Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust’s appreciation for the continued 
work and support provided by the Children’s Heart Surgery Fund.   

 Confirmation of Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust’s commitment to 
meet all the service standards. 

 A reminder of the turbulence that had affected congenital heart disease 
services for adults and children in recent years. 

 Confirmation that NHS England’s recent review of congenital heart 
disease services for adults and children had been thorough, fair and 
evidence based. 

 Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust contribution and cooperation during 
NHS England’s recent review of congenital heart disease services for 
adults and children. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

 The importance of continuing to build and strengthen ‘the network’ of care 
for patients with congenital heart disease.   

 The need to focus on staff training and development across the network. 
 
The Joint Committee considered the progress updates and discussed the 
range of information submitted and presented at the meeting.  Members 
raised a number of matters, including: 

 

 The positive and successful outcome for patients across Yorkshire and 
the Humber following NHS England’s recent decision on the future 
commissioning arrangements for congenital heart disease services for 
adults and children in England. 

 NHS England’s recent decision reflecting a number of matters raised and 
recommended by the Joint Committee as part of the original Safe and 
Sustainable review; including the joint consideration of services for adults 
and children; the significant focus on strong networks of care; and the 
retention of services at Leeds and Newcastle. 

 Any potential impact of Accountable Care Organisations and Systems on 
congenital heart disease services and other specialised services – with 
NHS England confirming that only around 10% of the 200 specialised 
services its commissions may be suitable for commissioning as part of 
any future Accountable Care Systems arrangements; but congenital heart 
disease services did not fall into this category. 

 The improved outcomes being achieved through the focus on service 
standards. 

 Future arrangements for reviewing transplant services and the ‘conditions’ 
placed on Newcastle in order to continue to provide services in the longer-
term. 

 Assurance around Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust meeting all 
service standards by August 2018 and the need for a further report to be 
provided in this regard.   

 The impact of Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust’s desire to develop a 
distinctive Children’s Hospital at the current Leeds General Infirmary site.   

 
At the end of the discussion, the Chair thank those present for their 
attendance and contribution to the discussion.   
 
RESOLVED 
 

(1) That all the details presented at the meeting be noted.  
 

(2) That, as part of its future commissioning arrangements for congenital 
heart disease services for adults and children across England, NHS 
England’s decision to retain Level 1 services at Leeds Teaching Hospitals 
NHS Trust be welcomed. 

 

(3) That, before December 2018, a further report be jointly provided by NHS 
England (as service commissioners) and Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS 
Trust (as service providers) that provides: 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

a. Further assurance around and Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust’s 
progress against all the service standards (including any that remain 
outstanding);  

b. Details of the development of the Yorkshire and Humber Network 
(including its relationships with other network areas). 

c. An update on the redevelopment of the Leeds General Infirmary (LGI) 
and any specific impact or implications on Congenital Heart Disease 
Services for Adults and Children.     

 
 

47 The Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the 
Humber): Summary of activity and the future role  

 
The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support (Leeds City Council) 
submitted a report that presented a summary of the Joint Committee’s work, 
key activities and outcomes, since being formally established in 2011. 
 
The Principal Scrutiny Adviser (Leeds City Council) introduced the report and 
highlighted the main information presented to allow members of the Joint 
Committee to formally review its work and consider its future role. 
 
Members commented on the summary timeline of the Joint Committee’s 
activity and other significant events since January 2011.  Members also 
commented that the summary provided a useful reminder of the collaboration 
between the 15 top-tier Yorkshire and Humber local authorities and significant 
work undertaken by all those involved over an extended period of time.   
 
While reflecting on the positive outcomes achieved through the work of the 
Joint Committee, members also recognised that, as NHS England’s review of 
Congenital Heart Disease Services for Adults and Children had essentially 
concluded, so too had the work of the Joint Committee.   
 
It was also recognised that: 

 The local health and care landscape had changed significantly since 
January 2011, which included the development of Sustainability and 
Transformation Plans and associated Health and Care Partnerships 
across England, including Yorkshire and the Humber.   

 Other joint health scrutiny arrangements were in place and being 
developed to reflect the changing health and care landscape. 

 There had been a reduction in the overall level of resources available to 
support the work of scrutiny committees.   

 Any residual matters, including the further report identified during previous 
item (minute 46 refers), could be considered by individual local authority 
health overview and scrutiny committees, and/or as part of the other 
emerging joint health scrutiny arrangements across Yorkshire and the 
Humber.   

 
With no future meetings planned and the alternative health scrutiny 
arrangements discussed at the meeting, it was therefore proposed that the 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

Joint Committee would cease to be operational from the end of the current 
2017/18 municipal year.   
 

At the end of the meeting, the Chair paid tribute to the work of the Joint 
Committee, including past and present members, and the officer support 
provided over an extended period, primarily through Leeds City Council’s 
attending Principal Scrutiny Adviser.   
 
Other members of the Joint Committee, including original members from 
when the Joint Committee was initially established, echoed the Chair’s 
comments, stating the work and outcomes achieved provided an excellent 
example of successful joint scrutiny arrangements.   
 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(1) That the work and the outcomes achieved by the Joint Committee, 
including the contributions of past and present members, be recognised 
as an excellent example of successful joint health scrutiny arrangements. 
 

(2) That, with no future meetings planned and the alternative health scrutiny 
arrangements discussed at the meeting, the Joint Committee would cease 
to be operational from the end of the current 2017/18 municipal year.   

 

(3) That the further progress and assurance report identified and requested 
by the Joint Committee (minute 46 refers), be circulated to each 
constituent health overview and scrutiny committee for appropriate 
consideration, as determined by the respective individual local authority. 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11:35 am. 
 
 


